resulting in a material adverse change in, or which might be

expected to result in a material adverse change in, political,

economic or stock market conditions; or

(e) the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or material

restriction on trading in securities generally on the Stock

Exchange occurring due to exceptional financial circumstances

or otherwise; or

(f) a change or development involving a prospective change in

taxation in Hong Kong or the People’s Republic of China or

the implementation of exchange controls which shall or might

materially and adversely affect the Group or its present or

prospective shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(g) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local, national

or international securities markets.

– 5 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately

after completion of the Placing is and will be as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing assuming the

Placing Shares are fully

subscribed

 No. of
Shares

% No. of Shares %

Wong Ming Kwan Victoria 113,636,364  13.2  113,636,364  11.0

Chung Wai Sum 112,589,600  13.1  112,589,600  10.9

Kor Sing Mung Michael 90,997,600  10.5  90,997,600  8.8

Zhu Yuanyan 70,350,000  8.2  70,350,000  6.8

Placees 0  0  172,350,000  16.7

Other public Shareholders 474,182,800  55.0  474,182,800  45.8

Total

861,756,364

100.0

1,034,106,364

100.0

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE

PROCEEDS

The Group principally engaged in designing, trading and manufacturing of two-way radios,

baby monitors, other communication devices and servicing business of the above products.

The Directors believe that the Placing represents an opportunity to provide immediate

funding to strengthen the Company’s financial position as well as to enlarge the

shareholding base of the Company within a relatively shorter time frame and at a lower

cost compared with other means of fund raising. Accordingly, the Board (including the